

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL BRADSHEER and
MICHAEL K. JOHNSON,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No. SC 09-2255
Lower Tribunal No. 1D07-6610

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY
SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES, and
JULIE JONES, in her official capacity as
Executive Director,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

M. STEPHEN TURNER, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 095691
DAVID K. MILLER, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 0213128
KELLY OVERSTREET JOHNSON, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 0354163
BROAD AND CASSEL
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 400 (32301)
Post Office Drawer 11300
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Phone: (850) 681-6810
Fax: (850) 521-1446
Attorneys for Petitioners

April 16, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT11

 COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER ENTIRE CASE11

 STANDARD OF REVIEW11

 POINT I
 DMV VIOLATED DOUBLE JEOPARDY BY IMPOSING A CRIMINAL
 PENALTY BEYOND THE CRIMINAL COURT’S SENTENCE,
 WHICH REQUIRES EQUITABLE RESTITUTION11

 POINT II
 ART. I, §18, FLA. CONST. IS A SELF-EXECUTING PROHIBITION
 AGAINST AGENCIES EXACTING UNLAWFUL PENALTIES,
 WHICH REQUIRES EQUITABLE RESTITUTION.....16

 POINT III
 DRIVER LICENSES ARE PROPERTY RIGHTS PROTECTED
 BY DUE PROCESS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....24

 POINT IV
 SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS NOT A DEFENSE TO A CLAIM TO
 COMPENSATE A TAKING OF PRIVATE PROPERTY30

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Ashley v. State, 850 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 2003)14

Aspen-Tarpon Springs Ltd. v. Stuart, 635 So. 2d 61
(Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....31

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971) 24, 25, 27, 29

Bell v. Smith, 32 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1947)21

Bill Stroop Roofing, Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cty.,
788 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) 19, 20

Bishop v. Wood, 426 U.S. 341 (1976)25

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)25

Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum, 912 So. 2d 561(Fla. 2005)11

Bolware v. State, 995 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 2008)26

Bradsheer v. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
20 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)*Passim*

Broward County v. Burnstein, 470 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....19

Broward County v. Mattel, 397 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....19

Cent. Fla. Reg’l Hosp. v. Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.,
582 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)28

Circuit Court v. Dep’t of Natural Resources,
339 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1976)..... 17

City of Jacksonville v. Jacksonville Maritime Ass’n, Inc.,
492 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)19

<i>City of Miami v. Florida Retail Federation, Inc.</i> , 423 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	29
<i>Cooper v. Gordon</i> , 389 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	15, 20
<i>Corn v. State</i> , 332 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1976)	23
<i>Crocker v. Pleasant</i> , 778 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001).....	26
<i>Dade Cty. Classroom Teachers Ass’n v. Legislature</i> , 269 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1972).....	20
<i>Depaola v. Town of Davie</i> , 872 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	22
<i>Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services v.</i> <i>Mid-Florida Growers</i> , 521 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1988)	30
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	18, 19, 20, 23, 29
<i>Dickenson v. Aultman</i> , 905 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Dixie Cty. Sheriff’s Office v. Forfeiture of 1987 Ford Van</i> , 592 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	15
<i>DMV v. Hofer</i> , 5 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	25
<i>DMV v. Lee</i> , 4 So. 3d 754 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	25
<i>DMV v. Pitts</i> , 815 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	25
<i>Doyon v. DMV</i> , 902 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Embrey v. Dickenson</i> , 906 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Fernez v. Calabrese</i> , 760 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	22
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	32
<i>Flack v. Graham</i> , 453 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1984)	23

<i>Florida Hospital Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	16
<i>Fox v. District Court of Appeal</i> , 553 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1989)	15
<i>Fuston v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	13
<i>Garcia v. Reyes</i> , 697 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	22
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 35 F. L. W. D 598, 2010 Fla. App. LEXIS 3329 (Fla. 2d DCA Mar., 17, 2010).....	14
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....	16
<i>Heck v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	15
<i>In re Forfeiture of 1976 Kenworth Tractor Trailer Truck</i> , 576 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1991).....	31
<i>In re Forfeiture of 1978 Green Datsun Pickup Truck</i> , 475 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	31
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	13
<i>Jacksonville Expressway Authority v. Henry G. DuPree Co.</i> , 108 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1958).....	30
<i>Karz v. Dickenson</i> , 932 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	4, 12, 13, 29
<i>Keshbro v. City of Miami</i> , 801 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 2001).....	32
<i>Klonis v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 766 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	17
<i>Kupke v. Orange Cty.</i> , 293 Fed. Appx. 695 (11th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Lescher v. Fla. DMV</i> , 985 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 2008)	11, 26
<i>Lippman v. State</i> , 633 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1994)	14
<i>Lite v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1993)	26

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....32

Mackey v. Montrym, 443 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 24, 25, 29

Moser v. Barron Chase Secs., Inc., 783 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 2001)26

New Smyrna Inlet Dist. v. Esch, 137 So. 1 (Fla. 1931)19

Nollan v. California, 483 U.S. 825 (1980).....31

Ocean Communities, Inc. v. Bubeck, 956 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)17

Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395 (1946)18

Public Med. Assistance Trust Fund v. Hameroff,
736 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999).....29

Savoie v. State, 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982).....11

Sheriff of Alachua Cty. v. Hardie, 433 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)15

Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co., 819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002).....11

Souter v. DMV, 310 So. 2d 314, 315 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)25

State Road Dept. v. Tharp, 1 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1941).....30

Storer Cable TV, Inc. v. Summerwinds Apts. Assocs., Ltd.,
493 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1986).....32

Sun Coast International, Inc. v. Dep’t of Bus. Reg.,
596 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)17

Thomas v. Florida Game and Freshwater Fish Comm’n,
627 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)22

United States v. Ward, 448 U.S. 242 (1980)..... 11

Wallace v. Dean, 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....4

<i>Wheeler v. DMV</i> , 297 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	25
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	32
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009)	14
<i>Young v. Williams</i> , 249 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1971)	25, 29

Statutes

§11.066, Fla. Stat.	23
§316.193, Fla. Stat.	2, 3
§316.1937, Fla. Stat.	2, 12
§316.1938, Fla. Stat.	2
§322.2175(4), Fla. Stat.....	4
§322.2715, Fla. Stat. (2005).....	4
§322.31, Fla. Stat.	5
Ch. 2002-263, §1, Laws of Fla.	3
Ch. 2002-263, §4, Laws of Fla.	2
Ch. 2002-263, §14, Laws of Fla. ...	3
Ch. 2005-138, §§2 and 3, Laws of Fla.....	4
42 U.S.C. §1988	29

State and Federal Constitutions

Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.....25

Art. I, §18, Fla. Const. 7, 9, 16, 17, 22, 33

Art. V, §3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....11

Art. VII, §1(d), Fla. Const.....23

Art. X, §6, Fla. Const. 31, 33

U.S. Const. Amend. V 32, 33

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 22, 24, 25, 32, 33

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.040(a)11

Other Authorities

House of Reps. Criminal Justice Committee Staff Report
on HB 245, June 19, 1990.....12

Palmer, *Equitable Restitution* Ch. 9,
“Restitution of Benefits Obtained by Duress” (1978)18
